financial statements thereby increasing (decreasing) our total

   stockholders' equity.

(j)  Approximately 66% of the membership units of Charter Communications Holding

   Company are exchangeable for Class A and Class B common stock of Charter

   Communications, Inc. at the option of the equity holders. We assume in this

   table that none of these membership units are exchanged for Charter

   Communications, Inc. common stock. If all equity holders in Charter

   Communications Holding Company exchanged all of their membership units for

   common stock, total stockholders' equity would increase by $5.4 billion and

   minority interest would decrease by $5.4 billion.

(k)  Assuming the underwriters' option to purchase additional shares of Class A

   common stock is exercised and the net proceeds are used to purchase

   approximately an additional 3% of the membership units of Charter

   Communications Holding Company, total stockholders' equity would increase

   by $428.5 million.

   43

   47

   DILUTION

   The following table illustrates the dilution in pro forma net tangible book

value (total tangible assets less total liabilities) on a per share basis. In

calculating the dilution, we have made the same assumptions that we made with

respect to our unaudited pro forma financial statements. We have also assumed

the issuance of 170 million shares of Class A common stock offered in this

prospectus and the purchase of 50,000 shares of Class B common stock by Mr.

Allen.

Assumed initial public offering price per share.....   $ 18.00

  Pro forma net tangible book value per share at June 30,

   1999.....  $(38.99)

  Decrease in pro forma net tangible book value per share

   attributable to new investors purchasing shares in the

   offering.....   (18.51)

   -------

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the offering(a)....   (57.50)

   -------

Pro forma dilution per share to new investors(b).....   $ 75.50

   =======

- - ---------------

(a) Represents pro forma total stockholders' equity of $2.8 billion less

   intangible assets of $12.6 billion divided by pro forma shares outstanding

   of 170,050,000.

(b) Assuming the exercise of the underwriters' over-allotment option, pro forma

   dilution per share to new investors would be $65.75.

   The table above and related discussion assumes no exercise of any options

to purchase membership units exchangeable for common stock of Charter

[…]

as a result of our non-performance. Any such action could trigger defaults under

our other obligations, including our credit facilities and debt instruments.

   The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements of Charter Communications,

Inc. do not purport to be indicative of what our financial position or results

of operations would actually have been had the transactions described above been

completed on the dates indicated or to project our results of operations for any

future date.

   48

   52

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1999 ------------------------------

   CHARTER

   COMMUNICATIONS

   HOLDING   RECENT   PENDING

   COMPANY (NOTE   ACQUISITIONS   ACQUISITIONS

   A) -----------   (NOTE B) ---   SUBTOTAL -   (NOTE B) -------

   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Revenues.....   $  594,173   $ 315,541   $  909,714   $  522,334

   ----------   ---------   ----------   ----------

Operating expenses:

  Operating, general and

   administrative.....   310,325   160,519   470,844   267,170

  Depreciation and

   amortization.....   313,621   161,876   475,497   361,952

  Stock option compensation

   expense.....   38,194   --   38,194   --

  Corporate expense charges

   (Note E).....   11,073   20,059   31,132   16,595

  Management fees.....   --   5,572   5,572   3,168

   ----------   ---------   ----------   ----------

   Total operating

   expenses.....   673,213   348,026   1,021,239   648,885

   ----------   ---------   ----------   ----------

Loss from operations.....   (79,040)   (32,485)   (111,525)   (126,551)

Interest expense.....   (183,869)   (114,588)   (298,457)   (255,682)

Interest income.....   10,189   456   10,645   788

Other income (expense).....   2,682   (905)   1,777   (15)

   ----------   ---------   ----------   ----------

Income (loss) before minority

  interest.....   (250,038)   (147,522)   (397,560)   (381,460)

Minority interest.....   --   --   --   --

   ----------   ---------   ----------   ----------

Loss before extraordinary

  item.....   $ (250,038)   $(147,522)   $ (397,560)   $ (381,460)

   ==========   =========   ==========   ==========

Basic loss per share (Note

  F)..... 

Diluted loss per share (Note

  F)..... 

Weighted average shares

  outstanding:

  Basic..... 

  Diluted..... 

OTHER FINANCIAL DATA:

EBITDA (Note G).....   $  237,263   $ 128,486   $  365,749   $  235,386

EBITDA margin (Note H).....   39.9%   40.7%   40.2%   45.1%

Adjusted EBITDA (Note I).....   $  283,848   $ 155,022   $  438,870   $  255,164

Cash flows from operating

  activities.....   172,770   89,238   262,008   189,042

Cash flows used in investing

  activities.....   (271,191)   (111,785)   (382,976)   (67,411)

Cash flows from (used in)

  financing activities.....   207,131   188,571   395,702   455,277

Cash interest expense..... 

Capital expenditures.....   262,507   101,127   363,634   116,268

OPERATING DATA (AT END OF

  PERIOD, EXCEPT FOR

  AVERAGES):

Homes passed (Note J).....   4,509,000   1,446,000   5,955,000   3,793,000

Basic customers (Note K).....   2,734,000   969,000   3,703,000   2,463,000

Basic penetration (Note L)...   60.6%   67.0%   62.2%   64.9%

Premium units (Note M).....   1,676,000   543,000   2,219,000   856,000

Premium penetration (Note

  N).....   61.3%   56.0%   59.9%   34.8%

Average monthly revenue per

  basic customer (Note O)....

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   ----------------------------------------

   REFINANCING   OFFERING

   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS

   (NOTE C) --   (NOTE D) --   TOTAL ------

   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

[…]

49

   53

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   NOTE A:  Pro forma operating results for Charter Communications Holding

Company consist of the following (dollars in thousands):

   HISTORICAL

   ------------------------------

   1/1/99

   THROUGH   1/1/99

   6/30/99   THROUGH

   CHARTER   3/31/99

   COMMUNICATIONS   MARCUS   PRO FORMA

   HOLDING COMPANY   HOLDINGS(A)   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL

   ---------------   -----------   -----------   ---------

Revenues.....   $ 468,993   $125,180   $   --   $ 594,173

   ---------   --------   -------   ---------

Operating expenses:

  Operating, general and administrative.....   241,341   68,984   --   310,325

  Depreciation and amortization.....   249,952   51,688   11,981(b)   313,621

  Stock option compensation expense.....   38,194   --   --   38,194

  Corporate expense charges.....   11,073   --   --   11,073

  Management fees.....   --   4,381   (4,381)(c)   --

   ---------   --------   -------   ---------

   Total operating expenses.....   540,560   125,053   7,600   673,213

   ---------   --------   -------   ---------

Income (loss) from operations.....   (71,567)   127   (7,600)   (79,040)

Interest expense.....   (157,669)   (27,067)   867(d)   (183,869)

Interest income.....   10,085   104   --   10,189

Other income (expense).....   2,840   (158)   --   2,682

   ---------   --------   -------   ---------

Loss before extraordinary item.....   $(216,311)   $(26,994)   $(6,733)   $(250,038)

   =========   ========   =======   =========

- - ---------------

(a) Marcus Holdings represents the results of operations of Marcus Holdings

   through March 31, 1999, the date of its merger with Charter Holdings.

(b) As a result of Mr. Allen acquiring a controlling interest in Marcus Cable, a

   large portion of the purchase price was recorded as franchises ($2.5

   billion) that are amortized over 15 years. This resulted in additional

   amortization for the period from January 1, 1999 through March 31, 1999. The

[…]

Less-historical Sonic interest expense.....   (2.6)

   -----

   Adjustment.....  $ 4.5

   =====

 (e) Reflects the elimination of provision for income taxes, as a result of

   expected recurring future losses. The losses will not be tax benefited and

   no net deferred tax assets will be recorded.

   NOTE B:  Pro forma operating results for Marcus Holdings consist of the

following (dollars in thousands):

   YEAR ENDED   PRO FORMA

   DECEMBER 31,   -------------------------------------------------------------

   1998   ACQUISITIONS(a)   DISPOSITIONS(b)   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL

   ------------   ---------------   ---------------   -----------   ---------

Revenues.....   $ 499,820   $2,620   $ (44,511)   $   --   $ 457,929

   ---------   ------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Operating expenses:

  Operating, general and administrative.....   271,638   1,225   (20,971)   (15,297)(c)   236,595

  Depreciation and amortization.....   215,789   --   --   42,559(d)   258,348

  Corporate expense charges.....   --   --   --   17,042(c)   17,042

  Management fees.....   3,341   --   --   (3,341)(c)   --

  Transaction and severance costs.....   135,379   --   --   (135,379)(e)   --

   ---------   ------   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Total operating expenses.....   626,147   1,225   (20,971)   (94,416)   511,985

   ---------   ------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Income (loss) from operations.....   (126,327)   1,395   (23,540)   94,416   (54,056)

Interest expense.....   (159,985)   --   --   19,334(d)   (140,651)

Other income (expense).....   201,278   --   (201,278)   --   --

   ---------   ------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Income (loss) before extraordinary item.....   $ (85,034)   $1,395   $(224,818)   $ 113,750   $(194,707)

   =========   ======   =========   =========   =========

- - -------------------------

(a) Represents the results of operations of acquired cable systems prior to

   their acquisition in 1998 by Marcus Holdings.

(b) Represents the elimination of the operating results and corresponding gain

   on sale of cable systems sold by Marcus Holdings during 1998.

(c) Represents a reclassification to reflect the expenses totaling $15.3 million

   from operating, general and administrative to corporate expenses. Also

[…]

Income (loss) before extraordinary item.....  $ (9,417)  $(113,841)  $ 19,368   $ 65,364   $ (38,526)

   ========   =========   ========   ========   =========

   59

   63

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

   -------------------------------------------------------------------------

   RECENT ACQUISITIONS

   -------------------------------------------------------------------------

   PRO FORMA

   ------------------------------------------------------------

   TOTAL

   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITIONS(c)   DISPOSITIONS(d)   ADJUSTMENTS   RECENT

   ----------   ---------------   ---------------   -----------   ---------

Revenues.....  $ 527,677   $127,429   $(46,153)   $   --   $ 608,953

   ---------   --------   --------   ---------   ---------

Operating expenses:

 Operating, general and

   administrative.....   275,898   66,641   (24,101)   (10,991)(f)   307,447

 Depreciation and

   amortization.....   197,164   31,262   (29,773)   137,146(g)   335,799

 Corporate expense

   charges.....   --   --   --   10,991(f)   10,991

 Management fees.....   11,220   4,042   (594)   --   14,668

   ---------   --------   --------   ---------   ---------

   Total operating

   expenses.....   484,282   101,945   (54,468)   137,146   668,905

   ---------   --------   --------   ---------   ---------

Income (loss) from

 operations.....   43,395   25,484   8,315   (137,146)   (59,952)

Interest expense.....   (106,982)   (30,354)   16,923   (151,037)(h)  (271,450)

Interest income.....   714   323   --   --   1,037

Other income (expense).....   58,821   (178)   235   (65,740)(i)   (6,862)

   ---------   --------   --------   ---------   ---------

Income (loss) before income

 tax expense (benefit).....   (4,052)   (4,725)   25,473   (353,923)   (337,227)

Income tax expense

 (benefit).....   5,536   2,431   10   (7,977)(j)   --

   ---------   --------   --------   ---------   ---------

Income (loss) before

 extraordinary item.....  $  (9,588)   $ (7,156)   $ 25,463   $(345,946)   $(337,227)

   =========   ========   ========   =========   =========

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

   --------------------------------------------------------------------------

   PENDING ACQUISITIONS

   --------------------------------------------------------------------------

   PRO FORMA

   -------------------------------------------------------------

   TOTAL

   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITIONS(c)   DISPOSITIONS(e)   ADJUSTMENTS   PENDING

   ----------   ---------------   ---------------   -----------   ----------

Revenues.....  $  728,813   $319,072   $ (25,216)   $   --   $1,022,669

   ----------   --------   ---------   ---------   ----------

Operating expenses:

 Operating, general and

   administrative.....   385,027   160,438   (12,979)   (21,368)(f)   511,118

 Depreciation and

   amortization.....   260,962   88,436   (9,355)   403,802(g)   743,845

 Corporate expense

   charges.....   760   14,962   --   21,368(f)   37,090

 Management fees.....   3,998   2,175   (38)   --   6,135

   ----------   --------   ---------   ---------   ----------

   Total operating

   expenses.....   650,747   266,011   (22,372)   403,802   1,298,188

   ----------   --------   ---------   ---------   ----------

Income (loss) from

 operations.....   78,066   53,061   (2,844)   (403,802)   (275,519)

Interest expense.....   (130,983)   (23,667)   742   (303,678)(h)   (457,586)

Interest income.....   190   801   --   --   991

Other income (expense).....   16,570   4,446   (1,080)   (26,564)(i)   (6,628)

   ----------   --------   ---------   ---------   ----------

Income (loss) before income

 tax expense (benefit).....   (36,157)   34,641   (3,182)   (734,044)   (738,742)

Income tax expense

 (benefit).....   2,369   (1,762)   --   (607)(j)   --

   ----------   --------   ---------   ---------   ----------

Income (loss) before

 extraordinary item.....  $  (38,526)   $ 36,403   $  (3,182)   $(733,437)   $ (738,742)

   ==========   ========   =========   =========   ==========

- - -------------------------

(a) Rifkin includes the results of operations of Rifkin Acquisition Partners,

   L.L.L.P., as follows (dollars in thousands):

   RIFKIN

   ACQUISITION   OTHER   TOTAL

   -----------   -------   --------

Revenues.....   $89,921   $34,461   $124,382

Income from operations.....   1,040   7,764   8,804

Income before extraordinary item.....   24,419   (5,640)   18,779

(b) Fanch includes the results of operations of Fanch cable systems as follows

   (dollars in thousands):

   FANCH CABLE

   SYSTEMS   OTHERS   TOTAL

   -----------   -------   --------

Revenues.....   $124,555   $16,549   $141,104

Income from operations.....   25,241   2,897   28,138

Income before extraordinary item.....   18,814   554   19,368

(c) Represents the historical results of operations for the period from January

   1, 1998 through the date of purchase for acquisitions completed by

   Renaissance, the InterMedia systems, Helicon, Rifkin, Avalon, Falcon, Fanch

   and Bresnan and for the period from January 1, 1998 through December 31,

   1998 for acquisitions to be completed in 1999.

   60

   64

   These acquisitions were accounted for using the purchase method of

   accounting. Purchase prices and the closing dates or anticipated closing

   dates for significant acquisitions are as follows (dollars in millions):

[…]

NOTE O:  Premium penetration represents premium units as a percentage of

basic customers.

   NOTE P:  Average monthly revenue per basic customer represents revenues

divided by the number of months in the period divided by the number of basic

customers at December 31, 1998.

   64

   68

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

   -------------------------------------------------------------------------

   CHARTER   RECENT   PENDING   OFFERING

   COMMUNICATIONS   ACQUISITIONS   ACQUISITIONS   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA

   HOLDING COMPANY   (NOTE A)   SUBTOTAL   (NOTE A)   (NOTE B)   TOTAL

   ---------------   ------------   -----------   ------------   -----------   -----------

   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents...   $  109,626   $   9,289   $   118,915   $   15,756   $   --   $   134,671

Accounts receivable, net....   32,487   22,520   55,007   36,660   --   91,667

Prepaid expenses and

  other.....   10,181   5,507   15,688   36,828   --   52,516

   ----------   ----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total current assets...   152,294   37,316   189,610   89,244   --   278,854

Property, plant and

  equipment.....   1,764,499   580,311   2,344,810   1,198,047   --   3,542,857

Franchises.....   6,591,972   2,614,034   9,206,006   8,749,216   --   17,955,222

Other assets.....   178,709   (381)   178,328   (41,754)   --   136,574

   ----------   ----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total assets.....   $8,687,474   $3,231,280   $11,918,754   $ 9,994,753   $   --   $21,913,507

   ==========   ==========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Short-term debt.....   $   --   $  133,312   $   133,312   $ 4,124,579   $   --   $ 4,257,891

Accounts payable and accrued

  expenses.....   273,987   79,072   353,059   229,058   --   582,117

Current deferred revenue....   --   2,356   2,356   --   --   2,356

Payables to manager of cable

  television systems.....   21,745   --   21,745   --   --   21,745

Pending acquisitions

  payable.....   --   --   --   2,898,500   (2,898,500)   --

   ----------   ----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total current

   liabilities.....   295,732   214,740   510,472   7,252,137   (2,898,500)   4,864,109

Long-term debt.....   5,134,310   3,016,540   8,150,850   667,616   --   8,818,466

Other long-term

  liabilities.....   53,310   --   53,310   --   --   53,310

Minority interest.....   --   --   --   --   5,368,064   5,368,064

Members' equity.....   3,204,122   --   3,204,122   2,075,000   (5,279,122)   --

   ----------   ----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Common stock.....   --   --   --   --   170   170